

No. 14-0453

In the Supreme Court of Texas

COTI MATTHEWS, ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD M.M., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KOUNTZE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Judicial District, Beaumont, Texas, No. 09-13-00251-CV

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

David W. Starnes
State Bar No. 19072700
390 Park, Suite 700
Beaumont, TX 77701

Kelly J. Shackelford
State Bar No. 18070950
Jeffrey C. Mateer
State Bar No. 13185320
Hiram S. Sasser, III
State Bar No. 24039157
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

James C. Ho
State Bar No. 24052766
Prerak Shah
State Bar No. 24075053
Bradley G. Hubbard
State Bar No. 24090174
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201-6912
Tel.: (214) 698-3264
Fax: (214) 571-2917
jho@gibsondunn.com
pshah@gibsondunn.com
bhubbard@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Issues Presented	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	8
I. This Case Is Not Moot, Because KISD Has Not Actually Ceased Its Unconstitutional Conduct—It Is Still Violating The Cheerleaders’ Constitutional Rights By Treating The Banners As Government Speech.....	8
A. The Messages On The Banners Are The Cheerleaders’ Own Private Speech, Not Government Speech.	9
1. There Are Three Types of Speech in Schools: Government Speech, Private Speech, and School-Sponsored Speech.	9
2. The Cheerleaders’ Messages on the Run-Through Banners Are Not Government Speech.....	11
3. The Cheerleaders’ Messages on the Run-Through Banners Are Their Private Speech.....	12
B. By Declaring The Banners To Be Government Speech, KISD Is Denying The Cheerleaders Their Constitutionally Protected Right To Take Ownership Of Their Own Speech.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
C. KISD’s Assertion That The Banners Are Government Speech Has An Unconstitutional Chilling Effect On The Free Speech Of The Cheerleaders.....	17
II. This Case Is Also Not Moot, Because KISD Has Not Met Its “Heavy Burden” Of Making It “Absolutely Clear” That It Will Never Again Ban Religious Messages On The Cheerleaders’ Banners.	19
III. If This Court Allows The Court Of Appeals Decision To Stand, The Cheerleaders Will Soon Be Barred From Ever Displaying Religious Messages On Their Banners.	22
Prayer	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	15
<i>Behymer-Smith v. Coral Acad. of Sci.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Nev. 2006).....	15
<i>Bexar Metro. Water Dist. v. City of Bulverde</i> , 234 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, no pet.).....	viii, 20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18
<i>Del Valle Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Lopez</i> , 863 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. App.—Austin 1993, writ denied).....	viii, 22
<i>Fowler v. Bryan Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 01-97-01001-CV, 1998 WL 350488 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 2, 1998, no pet.)	22
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield, Wis.</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10
<i>In re Commitment of Fisher</i> , 164 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2005)	9
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	17
<i>Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Matthews</i> , No. 09-13-00251-CV, 2014 WL 1857797 (Tex. App.—Beaumont May 8, 2014, pet. filed)	vii, 20, 21
<i>Lakey v. Taylor ex rel. Shearer</i> , 278 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.).....	viii, 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	10
<i>Pounds v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 636 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	4, 23
<i>Tex. Health Care Info. Council v. Seton Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 94 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied)	22
<i>Turton v. Frenchtown Elementary Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D.N.J. 2006).....	15
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Schs.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	23

Statutes

TEX. GOV’T CODE § 22.001.....	viii
-------------------------------	------

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 55.2.....	5
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Dallas Attorney Tom Brandt Discusses Constitutional Question in Kountze Cheerleader Signage Case, available at http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wBCHaIGqKxk</i>	4
<i>Texas cheerleaders continue court fight over Bible banners, CBS This Morning (Aug. 8, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/news/texas-cheerleaders-take-bible-
banner-fight-to-state-supreme-court/">http://www.cbsnews.com/news/texas-cheerleaders-take-bible- banner-fight-to-state-supreme-court/</i>	25
<i>Texas high school bans religious banners at football games, Associated Press, Sep. 20, 2012</i>	4
